31, 2010 comparative statement of financial position presented in the financial statements

for the year ending December 31, 2011 may differ from those presented at this time.

Reconciliations between IFRS and Canadian GAAP

The following reconciliations demonstrate the impact of the transition to IFRS:

i. Reconciliation of deficit as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS;

ii. Reconciliation  of  comprehensive  income  (loss)  as  previously  reported  under

Canadian GAAP  to IFRS;

iii.   Adjustments to the statement of cash flows.

Greater Toronto Airports Authority
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2011 (unaudited)
(Unless otherwise stated, all amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

  Page 10 of 33

5. Transition to IFRS on First Time Adoption (continued)

i. Reconciliation of deficit and accumulated other comprehensive income as previously
reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

Canadian

Note GAAP Adj. IFRS

Assets $ $ $

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 144,486   ‐   144,486

Accounts receivable 40,766   ‐   40,766

Prepaids and other receivables 10,063   ‐   10,063

Inventory  a. 8,124   (1,503)   6,621

203,439   (1,503)   201,936

Non‐current Assets

Restricted funds 957,865   ‐   957,865

Intangibles and other assets  85,918   ‐   85,918

Property and equipment  a.b.c.g. 5,848,139   (250,465)   5,597,674

Investment property  c. ‐   24,007   24,007

Post‐employment benefit asset d. 30,551   (20,617)   9,934

7,125,912   (248,578)   6,877,334

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Bank indebtedness 2,618   ‐   2,618

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities e. 53,593   (5,558)   48,035

Provisions  e. ‐   5,558   5,558

Security deposits and deferred credits 65,033   ‐   65,033

Current portion of deferred ground rent  4,156   ‐   4,156

Current portion of long‐term debt  390,191   ‐   390,191

515,591   ‐   515,591

Non‐current Liabilities

Deferred credit and other liabilities 34,140   ‐   34,140

Deferred ground rent 17,665   ‐   17,665

Post‐employment benefit obligation 7,714   7,714

Long‐term debt  6,954,174   ‐   6,954,174

7,529,284   ‐   7,529,284

Deficit and Accumulated other comprehensive income f. (403,372)   (248,578)   (651,950)

7,125,912   (248,578)   6,877,334

September 30, 2010

Greater Toronto Airports Authority
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2011 (unaudited)
(Unless otherwise stated, all amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

  Page 11 of 33

5. Transition to IFRS on First Time Adoption (continued)

 ii.   Reconciliation of comprehensive income (loss) as previously reported under Canadian
GAAP to IFRS:

Canadian Canadian

Note GAAP Adj. IFRS GAAP Adj. IFRS

$ $ $ $ $ $

Revenues

  Landing fees 95,224   ‐   95,224   279,668   ‐   279,668

  General terminal  charges 51,983   ‐   51,983   129,632   ‐   129,632

  Airport improvement fees,  85,114   ‐   85,114   230,643   ‐   230,643

  Car parking and ground transportation 32,614   ‐   32,614   91,648   ‐   91,648

  Concessions 16,777   ‐   16,777   52,721   ‐   52,721

  Rentals 16,888   ‐   16,888   49,248   ‐   49,248

  Other  4,456   ‐   4,456   8,812   ‐   8,812

303,056   ‐   303,056   842,372   ‐   842,372

Operating Expenses

  Ground rent  31,063   ‐   31,063   93,279   ‐   93,279

  Goods and services 55,737   ‐   55,737   159,961   ‐   159,961

  Salaries, wages and benefits  d. 25,400   (134)   25,266   82,036   (402)   81,634

  Payments‐in‐lieu of real property taxes 6,573   ‐   6,573   19,720   ‐   19,720

  Amortization of property and equipment and

   investment property b. 49,329   4,173   53,502   146,655   17,891   164,546

  Amortization of intangible assets 221   ‐   221   924   ‐   924

168,323   4,039   172,362   502,575   17,489   520,064

Earnings before interest and financing costs, net 134,733   (4,039)   130,694   339,797   (17,489)   322,308

Interest income 1,548   ‐   1,548   3,661   ‐   3,661

Interest expense on debt instruments and

   other financing costs g. (106,906)   301   (106,605)   (328,411)   902   (327,509)

Interest and financing costs, net (105,358)   301   (105,057)   (324,750)   902   (323,848)

Net Income (Loss) 29,375   (3,738)   25,637   15,047   (16,587)   (1,540)

Amortization of terminated hedge 229   ‐   229   691   ‐   691

Amortization of gain on terminated interest rate swap (268)   ‐   (268)   (802)   ‐   (802)

Other Comprehensive Loss (39)   ‐   (39)   (111)   ‐   (111)

Total Comprehensive Income (Loss) 29,336   (3,738)   25,598   14,936   (16,587)   (1,651)

Nine  Months Ended

September 30, 2010September 30, 2010

Three Months Ended

Greater Toronto Airports Authority
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2011 (unaudited)
(Unless otherwise stated, all amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

  Page 12 of 33

5. Transition to IFRS on First Time Adoption (continued)
a. Spare parts and servicing equipment were carried as inventory and recognized in the

statement of operations and comprehensive loss as consumed.  However, under IFRS,

major spare parts and stand‐by equipment qualify as property and equipment when